

Sessions Case 27/22
(Reg. No. 23/22)

Order No. 23

Dated: 15.04.2024.

The record is put up.

The Id Special PP is present.

The sole accused namely Biden Pradhan @ Bidhan Pradhan surrenders before the Court and he is accordingly, taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

A bail petition with power is filed for him.

Copy served.

Heard the both sides.

It appears that the accused was previously on bail and on the last occasion w/a was issued for non taking any step for him. However, considering the materials on record and the fact that he was previously on bail, his bail petition is considered and allowed.

Let the sole accused namely Biden Pradhan @ Bidhan Pradhan be released on bail of Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Id Chief Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling i/d. to J/C till next date.

If on bail, to date **(06.05.2024)** for appearance.

Recall w/a.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Id Chief Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling for his information and necessary action.

Office to comply.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

ADJ, 1st Court, Dlg.

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Darjeeling